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April 29, 1993

Mr. Walter Gonzalez
Govermnment Regulations Coordinator
James River Corporation
Flexible Packaging Division
2101 Williams Street
San Leandro, California 94577 11-7175-05/1

Subject: February 1993 Quarterly Groundwater Monitoring Report
James River Corporation, Flexible Packaging Division
San Leandro, California

Dear Mr. Gonzalez;

This report presents the depth-to-water measurements and groundwater quality analytical
results of the quarterly groundwater monitoring activities performed by Brown and Caldwell
(BC) on February 19, 1993, at the James River Corporation (JRC) Flexible Packaging Facility,
located at 2101 Williams Street in San Leandro, California. The location of the JRC facility
is shown on Figure 1. All work completed during the February 1993 sampling event was
performed in accordance with the terms and conditions of the April 16, 1992, Task Order
Agreement between BC and JRC. All groundwater samples were collected following the work
plan included in the February 10, 1993, letter from BC to JRC, and incorporates those=*
recommendations made by Alameda County, Department of Environmental Health (ACDEH),
as outlined in their December 14, 1992, lester (Attachment A). The following describes the
techniques used to collect groundwater samples for laboratory analysis, the results of those
analyses, and BC’s conclusions and recommendations based on those results.

Field Activities

On February 19, 1993, depth-to-water measurements were collected from all ten on-site
groundwater monitoring wells (Figure 2). Static water levels were collected using an
electronic water level meter and were measured to the nearest £0.01 foot.

Following the measurement of the static water levels groundwater samples were collected from
Monitoring Wells W-ay W—S/ Wl-gq W‘f, W8, W9, W-10, and B)}‘l Prior to collecting
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groundwater samples from the eight monitoring wells, each well was purged using a
centrifugal pump connected to polyethylene tubing. The polyethylene tubing used to purge
and sample each well has been dedicated to each well to avoid the possibility of
cross-contamination during sampling. Purging procedures were continued until the purged
water had stabilized (three consecutive reading of the temperature, pH, and specific
conductance not varying by more than 10 percent) and a minimum of three standing volumes
had been purged from each well. Immediately following the purging of each well, a
groundwater sample was collected from the polyethylene tubing, transferred to the appropriate
sample containers and placed in a cooler containing ice.

In order to assist JRC in maintaining reasonable operating expenditures by reducing the cost
incurred for quarterly groundwater monitoring, the ACDEH concluded that groundwater

samples no longer need to be collected from Monitoring Wells W-1 and W-4. However, static

water levels are to be collected from these two wells on a quarterly basis. The new quarterly
groundwater monitoring program promulgated by the ACDEH will help implement a

scientifically and financially responsible quarterly groundwater monitoring program which |

would still address the environmental concems of the ACDEH and State.

Purged groundwater remaining on site as a result of quarterly monitoring activities is the
responsibility of JRC. Groundwater sample collection records are included in Attachment B.

Laboratory Analysis

The eight groundwater samples were submitted under appropriate chain-of-custody procedures
to BC Analytical laboratory (BCA) in Emeryville, California, a State of California, Department
of Toxic Substance Control, certified laboratory, by the BC field sampling personnel. The
groundwater samples collected from Monitoring Wells W-5, W-6, W=7, W-8, and W-9'were
analyzed for the presence of volatile organic compounds (VOCs) following EPA Methods
8010 and 8020, in accordance with the groundwater monitoring program plan issued by the
ACDEH in their December 14, 1992, letter.

The groundwater samples collected from Monitoring Wells ‘W-3, W-10, and .B-1 ‘were
analyzed for the presence of VOCs following EPA Methods 8240-and-8015. ~These three
groundwater samples were analyzed following these methods because: (1) these methods
could identify those compounds which were known to have been stored in the underground
storage tanks formerly existing on site near the location of these three wells (Figure 2), and
(2) the chemical constituents identified following EPA Methods 8010 and 8020 are also
identified following EPA Method 8240.
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Chain-of-custody forms and analytical laboratory data sheets are included in Attachment B.

Results and Discussion

Local Hydrogeology. Depth to groundwater ranged from approximately 9 feet to 10 feet
below the top of the well casing. Groundwater surface elevations relative to mean sea level
(MSL) ranged from approximately 10.4 to 11.8 feet above MSL. Groundwater elevations
increased in all 10 monitoring wells compared to the elevations measured during the previous
investigation, conducted on May 22, 1992. This rise in groundwater elevation is likely due
to the substantial rainfall experienced in the area during the past several months.

Current depth-to-water measurements and groundwater surface elevations, as well as historical
groundwater surface elevations, are summarized in Table 1. A groundwater surface contour
map is presented on Figure 3. These contours are based upon the observed groundwater
elevations in only those wells perforated from approximately 0 feet to 15 feet below MSL.
This interval (the "B Zone") is comprised of poorly sorted sand and sandy gravel separated
from a shallow water-bearing unit (the "A Zone") and a deeper water-bearing unit (the "C
Zone") by approximately 4 to 10 feet of silts and clays. Consequently, the shallow monitoring
well, W-10, completed in the A Zone, and the deep monitoring well, B-1, completed in the
C Zone, were not used 1o construct the contours presented on Figure 3.

Figure 3 shows that the gradient of the groundwater table beneath the JRC facility is nearly
flat. The direction of groundwater flow in the B Zone was calculated to be to the west with
an average vertical gradient of approximately 0.004 feet per foot between Monitoring
Wells W-6 and W-7. The flow direction and gradient calculated for the February 1993
sampling event coincides with historical data, even with the significant rise in water levels
since the last monitoring period.

Groundwater Sample Analysis. A total of 14 VOCs were identified in the eight groundwater
samples collected during the February quarterly monitoring. The most common YOCs
identified include trichloroethene (TCE), tetrachloroethene (PCE), and cis-1,2-dichloroethene
(DCE). The reported concentrations of these compounds ranged from 7.6 micrograms per liter
(ug/L) to 740 pg/L of TCE, 3.4 pg/L to 3,600 pg/L of PCE, and 1.8 ug/L to 2,500 pg/L of
DCE.

Viny! chloride, a breakdown product of both TCE and PCE, was identified in the groundwater
samples collected from Monitoring Wells W-3, W-5, and W-8 at concentrations ranging from
19 pg/L. to 190 pg/L, and for the first time in the groundwater sample collected from
Monitoring Well W-7 at a concentration of 51 pg/L."1-1 Dichloroethene was identified in the
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groundwater sample collected from Monitoring Well W-9 at a concentration of 11 pg/L, and
for the first time in the groundwater sample collected from Monitoring Well W-3 at a
concentration of 1.2 pg/L. Chloroform, a common laboratory contaminant, was identified in
the sample collected from Monitoring Well W-9 at a concentration of 0.6 ug/L.

The higher analytical method reporting limit for groundwater samples collected from
Monitoring Wells W-5, W-6, W-7, W-8, and W-10 is due to the increase in concentration of
constituents ideatified in those samples (an increase in concentration which required additional
dilution of the sample for analysis causes an increase in the reporting limit equivalent to the
product of the dilution factor and the reporting limit). The increase in the analytical method
reporting limit from <0.5 pg/L to <1 pg/L for the groundwater samples collected from
Monitoring Wells W-3 and B-1 is due to changing the analytical method used to analyze the
sample from EPA Method 8020 to EPA Method 8240.

Significant Changes. Diisopropyl-ether was identified for the first time in the groundwater
sample collected from Monitoring Well'W-3 at a concentration of 20 pg/L. Isopropyl alcohol,
acetone, methyl isobutyl ketone (MIBK), and methy! ethyl ketone (MEK) were identified for
the first time in the sample collected from Monitoring Well W-10 at concentrations of
750,000 pg/L, 420,000 pg/l, 18,000 pg/L, and 2,300 pg/L, respectively. These five
compounds have been identified for the first time because they are not included on the list of
chemicals identified under EPA Methods 8010 or 8020, and this is the first time EPA
Methods 8240 and 8015 have been used for the analysis of groundwater samples at this
facility.

Current and historical groundwater quality analytical results are summarized in Table 2 and
the distribution of VOCs identified in the eight samples collected during the February 1993
sampling event is presented on Figure 4.

Conclusions and Recommendations

In general, VOC concentrations identified in the groundwater samples obtained during the
February 1993 sampling event are consistent with historical analytical results, even though
there has been a significant rise in the local groundwater elevation since the last monitoring
period. The maximum concentration of organic solvents (TCE, PCE, and DCE) were
identified in Monitoring Well W-5. The reported concentration of VOCs in this well and the
historic hydraulic gradient suggest that these compounds originated off-site, northwest of the
JRC facility.
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Mr. Walter Gonzalez
April 29, 1993
Page 5

Acetone, MEK, MIBK, and isopropyl alcohol in Monitoring Well W-10, and diisopropyl ether
in Monitoring Well W-3 were identified for the first time because analysis for these
compounds were not requested by ACDEH and were not conducted previously. These
constituents, commonly associated with the ink printing industry, were identified in monitoring
wells which are downgradient of, and crossgradient to, the former underground storage tank
location, and downgradient of the location where subsurface soils were identified to be stained
with ink residue.

Based on the analytical results from the groundwater samples collected during the February
1993 groundwater sampling event, BC recommends that the groundwater monitoring program
currently being mandated by the ACDEH be modificd as follows:

. Monitoring Wells "W-3, W-9, W-10, and ‘B-1 be omitted from the current.
program. These wells are adjacent to, or near, Monitoring Wells W-3, W-6,
W-7, W-8, and W-10 which will be monitored on a guarterly basis. Also,
groundwater samples collected from these wells currently identify chemical
constituents which are believed 10 be emanating from an unknown off-site
location.

’ Laboratory analysis of groundwater samples be changed from EPA
Methods 8010 and 8020 to EPA Methods 8240 and 8015 to monitor for the
presence of those chemicals which have been used on site in addition to those
currently being mandated by ACDEH.

These proposed changes to the current groundwater monitoring program will reduce the
overall costs incurred by JRC for groundwater monitoring while addressing ACDEH’s
concerns and remaining responsive to applicable environmental requirements by monitoring
groundwater for those constituents which may have impacted the local groundwater basin as
a direct result of on-site activities.

Very truly yours,

BROWN AND CALDWELL

Project Manager
TM:1lp
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Table 1. Summary of Groundwater Surface Elevations, James River Corporation,
Flexible Packaging Fadlity, San Leandro, Califomia

'g;g;zg D‘%:?e:o Groundwater Su_rfaoe Elevations {MSL).
Well ~ Elevation { 2-19-93 . ] ' : _ .
Designation | (MSL) | (Feety | 2-19-93 | 52292 | 2-13-92 | 11-19-91 | 8-27-91 | 12-27-90 | 9-6-90
Wl 20.67 800 | 1177 | 87 | 1013 764 | 769 | 800 | 752
Ww-3 2080 | 930 | 1150 8.58 9.96 755 | 7.80 791 | 743
W-4 21.00 053 | 1147 | 867 | 1008 | 765 7.66 793 7.50
W5 21.64 992 | 1172 | 866 | 896 | 7.60 761 | 802 | 742
W6 | 2105 926 | 1179 | 875 | w17 | 768 | 111 | 801 7.52
W-7 2041 | 998 | 1043 | 805 | 913 | 707 7.09 733 | 694
ws | 2050 | 912 | 138 | s7 | 9% | 760 | 7172 | 7192 | 15
ws | 2016 | 938 | 1078 | 826 | 938 [ 732 | 732 760 | 716
w-10 | 2022 o060 | 1062 | 764 | 916 | 664 | - | - i
B | 2059 | 904 | uss | ses | 987 | 764 | 764 | 781 | 747

- ==Not measured
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Table 2. Summary of Groundwater Analytical Rosults, James River Corporation,

%1 o Flexible Packaging Facllity, San Leandro, California | )
EEa o - : o Concentyations (pg/L) ' ‘
g . Well Sample ' Ethyl Vinyl . _ 1
g‘ Designation . Date "Benzene | Benzene Toluene Xylenes TCE Chiloride PCE TCA " DCE DCA
= w1 300 C <500 <500 | - <500 <500 .. <500 <500 <500 <500 <500 <500
500 <1 S | B 2| S8 100 . 330 | 320 <1
1290 <500 <500 | <500 <500 <500 <500 <500 <500 <500 <500
ol 6.4 ©s| 33 © A T 29 3.2 49 <05 . on @
07, R - 0.5 ' 1.4 3.6 49| - 49 32| <05 |- 13 <05
292 < <2 < |- < | 140 39 230 5] 30 <2
5092 32 05 0.7 © 14 17 25 55 <05 42 <0.5
W3 : 3190 <5 i <8 <S5 <5 120 24 2 <5 <5 <5
690 2 < < <2 200 <2 0 < | <2 2
9/90 ] i<l | <l 2 140 14 190 <1 <1 3
12000 < <1 P | 3 L] 11 88 <1 <1 1
91 _ <5 <0.5 0.8 4 48 14 75 19 19 06
1191 <05 <0.5 C <08 1.8 46 19 <05 <05 73 <0.5
292 < <2 < - <2 290 20 40 6 76 <
5192 <2 <2 2 2 210 12 250 4 "W <2
w93 1 <1 <1 <1 190 19 250 <1 A <1
w-4 30 <500 <500 1200 <500 <500 | <500 <500 <500 <500 <500
690 . <200 <200 400 <200 <200 <200 390 <200 350 <200
9/90 <05 B\ 450 o 14 .4 © 40 < 120 <1
1290 <500 <500 840 <500 <500 <500 <500 <500 | - <500 <500
o1 10 12 430 100 15 Pe] 30 ] 2 <2
nm - -6 ‘8 120 55 o7 ] 9 <1 25 <1
292 1 2 u 13 140 oo 180 3 200 1
5 <2 L2 < <2 150 2. 300 3 - 140 T2

' momumzmns\mmwzm
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Table 2. Summary of Groundwater Analytical Results, James River Corporation,

v";" Flexible Packaging Facility, San Leandro, California
5
= a Concentrations (pg/L)
ixl
8 Well Sample Ethyl- Vinyl
g' Desiguation Date Benzenc | Benzene | Toleme | Xylenes TCE Chlocide PCE TCA DCE DCA
w W-5 390 <500 <0 <20 <0 460 190 5600 Q0 <0 <0
690 <2000 <50 <50 <50 340 300 2100 <50 <50 <50
9/90 <20 20 <20 <0 170 220 670 <20 <20 <20
1250 <5 < 13 <5 63 % 130 < 480 <5
8M1 <20 20 40 90 440 %0 1800 <20 3600 <20
1191 <20 <0 <0 20 670 90 2600 <20 4400 <20
292 20 <20 <20 <20 910 80 3500 <0 5500 <0
592 <20 <0 20 <0 740 120 3000 <20 2700 <0
293 <0 <30 <0 <30 740 190 3600 <30 2500 <0
W6 190 <20 <20 <0 <20 280 <0 1700 <20 <0 <0
690 <5 <5 <5 <5 230 <5 940 S <5 <
9/90 <5 <5 < <$ 280 S 980 <5 7 <5
1280 <5 <0.5 <5 <5 210 <5 540 <5 6 S
w91 <@ < < ) 20 <2 320 9 2 a
nal <2 @ Q 2 310 <5 430 5 <5 <5
292 <2 @ ] < 360 2 430 7 pe] ]
o2 <@ <@ ] <2 190 Q 520 9 <2 <2
293 <5 <5 <5 <5 340 <5 520 5.1 <5 <5
w-7 390 S <5 5 < 240 <S 740 <5 n S
/90 <5 <5 < <5 210 <5 590 < 81 S
990 <5 <5 <5 <5 770 <5 680 < 65 <5
12/90 <5 < <5 <5 170 <5 430 19 12 <5
91 ) < < <2 190 <2 190 6 29 <2
1181 <2 <Q < <2 220 < 30 7 50 <
w02 < < < < 240 2 410 7 110 2
592 <2 Q <2 Q2 210 30 380 2 4 2
29 a3 A A3 a 200 51 270 49 66 a3
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Concentrations {ug/L)

Table 2. Summary of Groundwater Analytical Results, James River Corporation,
Flexible Packaging Facility, San Leandro, California

Well Sample Ethy)- Yinyl
Designation Date Benzene Benzene Tolucne Xylenes TCE Chloride PCE TCA DCE DCA
w-8 3/90 <1000 <1000 <1000 <1000 <1000 <1000 <1000 <1000 <1000 <1000
6/90 <1000 <1000 <1000 <1000 <1000 <1000 <1000 <1000 <1000 <1000
990 <1 <1 87 7 3 5 1 <1 11 <]
1290 <500 <500 <500 <500 <500 <500 <500 <500 <500 <500
891 <2 <2 57 290 4 13 <2 <2 24 3
1141 <05 <0.5 <0.5 0.5 0.6 11 <5 0.5 14 2.2
292 <0.5 <0.5 <5 0.69 1.5 54 12 <0.5 72 5.1
5/92 <0.5 «<0.5 <0.5 0.6 3.0 62 .5 <0.5 51 39
29 <1 <1 <] <1 1.6 170 <1 <1 200 4.1
w9 90 <l <l <1 <1 21 <l 13 <1 <1 <]
490 <l <l <1 <] 28 <1 23 <l <1 <]
990 <1 «i <1 <1 26 <] 20 5 <1 1
1290 <2 «<2 4 <2 2% <2 19 8 <2 <
91 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 39 <0.5 2 18 0.8 1.2
1M .5 0.5 0.8 1.5 43 .5 pL) 19 1.1 1.1
292 0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 61 <0.5 27 0 10 kR
5/02 <0.5 «<0.5 0.5 <0.5 59 <0.5 19 2 1.3 25
293 <0.5 «<0.5 <05 <0.5 ) 0.5 2 16 I8 i3
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Table 2. Summary of Groundwater Analytical Results, James River Corporation,

&% Flexible Packaging Facility, San Leandro, California
i
23 Coneenmno
R -3 ns (/L)
g Well Sample Ethyl- Vinyl
g - Designation Date Beazene * | Denzene | Toluene | Xylepes TCE Chloride, PCE TCA DCE DCA
_-:—n—ﬂ
[
5 W-iD 1280 <5000 440 3000 <5000 <5000 <5000 <5000 <5000 <5000 <5000
0 | 100 500 18000 2200 200 <100 500 <100 1600 <100
_A1M <100 400 20000 1800 200 <tDa 400 <100 1600 <]00
2 <100 400 - 12000 1400 <100 <|00 400 <100 1100 <100
592 <50 - 220 8700 1100 <50 <50 210 <50 520 <50
293 <300 <300 3400 <300 <300 <300 <300 <300 <300 <300
B-1 390 <1 <] <1 <1 B | <1 2 <l 2 <l
690 <1 <l <l <l <l <l 74 <l 1 <1
9/00 <l <l <l <1 <l <1 3 <l 2 <l
1290 <1 <t <l <1 <l <1 F V2 . <l 1 <1
/91 -«0.5 0.5 <0.5 «<0.5 0.5 <.5 22 <0.5 <05 <0.5
1181 <0.5 0.5 <0.5 <05 . <05 <0.5 4 0.5 0.5 <0.5
e <0.5 0.5 3 <0.5 0.5 <0.5 0.5 1.1 0.5 0.5 <0.5
5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 1.6 <0.5 6.1 <0.5 <0.5 <03
), % «i <1 <1 <l <1 <1 34 7 <1 <] <1
pg/L. = micrograms per liter

DCA = 1,1-Dichloroethane
DCE = cis-1,2-Dichlorosthens
TCA = 1,1,1-Tochloroethane
TCE = Trichloroethene

PCE = Tetrachloroethens

- = monitoring well not ssmpled

Notes for February 1993:

1.1-Dichlaroethene was identified in the groundwater sample collected from Moniloring Wells W-8 and W-9 st concentrations of 1.2 pg/L and 11 pg/L, respectively.

Chloroform was idenified in the groundwater ssmple collected from Moaitoring Well W-9 & & concentration of 0.6 pg/l-

Diisopropy] ether was identified in the grousdwater sumple collected from Monitoring Well W-3 at & concestration of 20 pg/L. e
WmﬂwmwwmﬂmMﬂhummmmmmuwfwmu P

concentrations of 420,000 pg/l. 2300 pg/l. umu...u_.usom..wly

v I——————. i i
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ALAMEDA COUNTY DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH
'~ GROUNDWATER MONITORING PROGRAM LETTER *
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DAV L KEARS. Agency Direcar . & F . RAFET A SHAHIT, Assisian: “agemmy Director

:’Dear Mr. Gonzalez.

~Hazardous M terla's Division
' ; D ; o " 80 Swan Wav. Rm. 200
December 14, 1992 - o " Oaklana, CA 84621
S G 0 (510)271:4320
Mr. Walter Gonzalez:-

James. River Corporation :
Flexible Packaging Group.

2101 Wllllams Street .

San Leandro,‘CA 94566- 0552

Subject Flex1b1e Packaglng Group ‘ y
. 2101 Wllllams Street San Leandro

r ) -
At our recent meetlng to dlscuss your proposal for an amended
ground\water monltorlng program at the subject’ site, several

important issues were addressed.-. The subsurface 1nvest1gat10n 1s*

. based oh ground water flow gradlents calculated from a linear
' pattern of ‘monitoring: wells located east to west across the site.
Data from these wells show a gradient moving across the property

in a southwesterly direction. As we showed at the meeting, the

' gradient maps are drawn with only a‘small arc of definition.. ="
’iMost of the site gradient ‘is extrapolated. Large data gaps ex1st.'
in the reported gradient due to the relatively small-number of
‘sampling events, combined with the limitatjons of the sampling

point locations. ‘Additional well points outside of the current
array will be needed to define the site speciflc gradient. Both

‘the definition of the extent of contamination and interception of "
‘contaminate plumes. will be enhanced by more sampllng pelnts and

gradient deflnltlon.

f\-

In order to proceed with a technlcally sound lnvestlgation and at

' the same time reduce cpsts associated with gampling and'analysis ._7
;onl the follow1ng monltorlng wells will be sampled.quarterly: -

‘W~6, W-3, B-1, W=7,.W-8, W-9, W=10. It was agreed-at the
meetlng that- allﬂhonltorlng wells would be used to gather ground
water elevation data at the gquarterly events. T suggest you- -
con51der gathering nionthly elevation data. The water samples
will continue to be run for halogenated volatile organics and

_raromatlc volatlle organlcs using EPA methods 8010 and. 8020.

During the. course of the meeting other issues, related to the

investigation were examined. The "Summary Réport of Additional

Site Investigation", dated July 11, 1991 prepared by Brown and

- Caldwell Consultants states on page 5-2, "monitoring well W-10,

located. downgradlent of an area known to contain burled inks, -
contained cis-1,2-dichloroethene (cis-1, 2TDCE), ethylbénzene,’
toluene, ‘and xylenes at concentrations of 2, 400, 440, 22,000,

i and 21,00 mlcrograms per llter, respectlvely. James Rlver
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K COrporatlon will need to explain this inding. i
jIn the ‘same Report, page 2-7, (aell eapp

James River Corporation

Flexible Packaging
December 14, ‘1992

3. were 'found. oo ke
<.-eﬂ~ VOCs. at.a de g:haof four. feet in the 'ink ‘Foom ¥ -
éamp are above iground water lev “and sdeny
xto ébﬂflfnsthat chlorinat VOCs: ‘were used a fthﬁpsit % " These '
two areas alone.-would constitute a potential source for the
contamlnants found in the ground water. . =

”'rFurther 1nformatlon is requested for'the results from soil

borlngs, rail spur scil samples, and samples taken from beneath

- “the .former underground. storage tanks and tested using EPA method
" 8010. This information is necessary to attempt to locate the

E

source of contam1nat10n.=

The Department requlres that respon51b1e partles remlt a deposlt

- to cover costs associated with our oversight of site

investigations and remediations, associated with underground
storage tank sites. Such deposits are authorized by Section 3-
141.6 of the Alameda County Ordinance Code, and placed into a
site~specific account from which funds are drawn at the current

© rate of $71 per hour as time is dedicated to the preject. Funds

remaining in the account upon completion of a project will be
refunded. Conversely, should these funds be depleted before '

- project completion, additional funds will be requested. " Your.

deposit account established September 14, 1990 with the sum of
$558 00 is currently a negative balance of $195.00..

~

- Please remit a dep051t of $491 00 so that the Department may -

continue oversight tasks associated with the 1nvestlgat10n

- occurring at the Flexlble Packaglng site.

' This Department is aware of the large amount of solvents and

other hazardous wastes generated at the site. As I mentioned at
our meeting we are ready to assist you with waste minimization
training, audits -and other technical resources to reduce costs
associated with disposal and hazardous waste. generatlon. These

- waste minimization consultlng activities are offered at no cost
to you. ‘

I look forward to our contlnulng worklng relatlonshlp with a

‘spirit of cooperation and communication. If you have guestions -
concerning the site investigation or the deposit account please~
contact me at 271-4320.

2. 0f 3
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' ‘James River Corporation-
Flexible Packaging
. December 14, 1992

Singerely,

Robert Weston o . .
Hazardous Materlals Spec1allst o ‘ o

Nolo}: 'Ed Howell, Chief<files
- Scott Seery, Senior Hazardous Materlals Spec1allst
Todd Miller, Brown & Caldwell
Mary Ortendahl, Alameda County Economlc Development office
John Jang, RWCQB ‘ .
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' ATTACHMENT B

'CHAIN-OF-CUSTORY FORM

" ANALYTICAL LABORATORY DATA SHEETS

= n O - ' : . ‘ ' =.
I ‘ £ - X - : o o B
. - . - . ’ B 4 N ‘

 GROUNDWATER SAMPLE COLLECTION RECORDS



| Bn Brown and caldweu

Consultants ., R Well No. s’ 3

. | | R GROUNDWATER SAMPLE COLLECTION RECORD

Pm,ecmame o Y Sy - ~ Job No.: 2 ES O3 D"’" "'=‘?A?/% -
Location: . ic_fn Ceg/;o <A | . i
Samplestame - a’é"zﬂ /T/,::/-{rn

Weather Condmons . Okr S 7‘ sc ﬁ##;a/ %&d""

1 WA'I‘ERLEVELDATA.(ﬁanOC) - - | |
' . a Depthto water (f) = -~ = -'g,m‘ o . Water Table Elev.____
| l b, Total Well Depth - - =_B%m! " Tape Corr. (TC)
T e Lcngthoi‘Wm_erlumq = 'ﬁ‘ 280 ®.-a) S Wequ. kg ”
d. Casmg Volume o= /Q. Ob (c.x[galiftc:asi#_g]) . -
e. Length of filter pack = ZC/ = 0l6gat |
*£. Filter pack volume _g,s_s:.}_(e x {galfft filier pack]) - = 065 galft
2 TOTAL WELL VOLUME = ¢, g5 @+1) * | 12-in. bole filter pack = 1.8 galiR

Mns_ ,'lﬂM‘“

‘WELL PURGING DATA: B o L/ REE v
2. Purge Method e s/ . /Jq,g T holratid Cretrra -
b RequuedegeVohmc(@@gaﬂompcrweuvolm) ?‘? £3 d‘,_/ég;
 ¢. Field Testing; Equipmeat Used ‘ '

N .

e

. / f;éc-‘ g.‘?':/é. |
vé S .

P4 &

Volume _ : : Spec. S - : '
Removed Time T -1 pH Conductivity | Turbidity . Dmcnpuon

2 \wzs lwelees | soo e fon et | -
_; 3? /0 g0 |gge |- "-';26:_3 Sepre ‘ :“ o B
5SS lwrs lpacleec | Fo — Seme 1
L SO sz lraselegg | o |2 - Seme T

_' <4, !.'/ﬁ‘ Tn (A 0S| Cul L=y 3 - i S i '

. 3, SMLE COI.J..ECTION Method bt Fepron Contmner ;ﬁgz Preservanon a?ﬂ*’fa- kel
Ana.lysxs ] c?’a??o/ O/S

' commsnmunxs




I B Brnwn and caldwell

Consutants '~ ' - | T WeiNo e =

. - .

GROUNDWA'I‘ER SAMPLE COLLECI'ION RECORD

Project Name: _ Jo < A ie — ___ JobNo.: —H?S C?B‘ S Dau:. A/’/,fﬁiff?j'

Location: o Sex .../_gr:/—rgfr‘c) A

. Samplers'Name ‘T"/fn P Zﬁ:// R

Weather Condmons a2 r;» es? (‘ P / L A KL s _ -

“e. Length of filter pack. = el

TOC Elevation (from LS)
1. WATERLEVEL DATA. (from TE}C) L .

aDepiowaer @ = 950 - Water Tabie Hev.
b.Total Well Depth = S37§’  TapeCom (IO
. L:ng“’,_ofWatér,Colmnﬁ' = X3.8370.-2) o o Well Dia. _2 "o & “
0 Casing Volume "L el | -

| in fusing = O0l6gm |
f. Filter pack volume (e x [galift ﬁm-.r o . | 4incasing . =065glft |
i [g e | 10-in. bole filter pack = 120 gallx |

g 'I‘OTAL WELL VDLUME = "_m(d + f) L | 12-in. bole filer pack = 1.8 galift -
S : : ;. | 6-in. casing - =l.47gat'ﬁ
. WH.L FURGNG DATA ) P 8 ”,17‘7 &85y b" ///_Q

a, Purge Method ___ "771-':/( ' /o,;y P 94{ et ot
b, Required Purge Volume (@ £:2.35 gallons per well volmne) =_B%. 05 Ca //_,ms _
XA Field Testing; Eqmpment Used £ 4»4—.» £ //" e £ ’ :

Volume o ' ' - S 1 '4 T '-Coloi'f

4 Removed | “Time T pH | Conductivity | Turbidity . Desmpuon L SWL

7 leasoleslev | s | ! C’/é» //r,u \ r/r- i
(€ loosslsgelgoo | 550 | Seme. L=
XD ey e 60 LS80 | Seme - o0 L =
3% e lugsoleo | seo 1 /e _Seme: 1 |

Seaples Fmn ¢ sors|- Cutes= ¢25°S
1 7. : P ‘ o [-

~ 3, SAMPLE COLLEC'I'ION Method {L,e-.-/i-mn Contamet G i S Vu/a’ Pmsa-vanon ¢/c,z_ 5 =22Q

Aﬂﬂb'sls L ;,O/o/ é?oé?c_)
_CQMMEN'I"S, REMARKS I B ‘ e
; . /Jm7tc’fm Lobe - /:\’Q' ot & o "{“/’{ ~ - ﬂc"r’/ P P S?’é"/ :
. ‘éfe'f LSy . /G'g- {'_/( P ) ey '(_)‘F:_‘ e : . C .

T 1MRAEAMEMOS\W011'6011 - 20SCR. WPS ' ' T . : . . . : ."'®wwmp'r
. QMS-PSEZS ~ _— : - Lo L : .



l' ‘Wuther'(.‘ondiiions: ‘C&cs'gé% o
e : S o T

9 -

c. Length of Water Column -

Brown and caldwell
Consultants '

WellNo._£0- &

GROUNDWATER SAMPLE COLLECTION RECORD

Project Name: Clzr '.F,A—r | JobNo: _Z/Z5 -o3  Das__£0%03
Samplers Name: ‘ CTE;'Z /L/ G

S—aﬁ,«cﬁ/ &{m,ﬁ'

1. WATER LEVEL DATA: (from TOC)

" a. Depth to water {f) = 956

b. Total Well Depth | = _3CSS sS’

- XFX9 @®.-2)
. 4. Casing Volume = 2353,, (c.x[gal!ﬁcasing])
¢. Length of filter pack 2O
f. Filter pack volume &;/_5 (ex[gallﬁﬁlterpack])
g TOTAL WELL VOLUME = _47% 2¢, @40

" Water Table Elev.

TOCElevanm(ﬁ'omLS)

Well Dia. & 5 5

2-in..

m, casing -
lO—in hole filter pack = 121 galft
l2-m holeﬁlterpack— 1.8 gal/ft

= 016 galt
= 065galt -

2. WELL PURGING DATA:
a. Purge Method-

o : e 359*5«74?«
’7'// /7 Cihian e #%/ _

 b. Required Purge Volume (@ gallonsperwellvulume) 3T F fa/?éna , .
. Field Testing Equipment Used @: lrranz FHE 7;;}_‘;/4,, be Srcoces sl /&4 =g
Cun?‘lp.cuéti'vity Tu:bidity Dcscgnh;t{on SWL
- " ‘ - 5_;?0 i G-I‘f‘z ﬁ/f}é‘z_ - - _
13 |ove 830 luer | Svo S
29 lrsy |/gvelcee | isee .  Seme =
_ lycr  1z9.3° _  Sog /S ana Sa',,,%,f i =
| Semlts 28 (@ NS -Che to-3

_ Preservation S CRG= £/ /

Container _c-o 4k &

3. SAMPLE COLLECTION: Method Co o Aorra
| o o Y WA s el

S /ysis

COMMENTS, REMARKS

1A AR MEMOSYWOTINO0N1 - Z20SCR WPS
-‘Qms-rsm .

5
7
3]
I



l Bn Brown and caldwell.

Consultants D . T WeaNo, W

I O o _  GROUNDWATER SAMPLE couﬁcnou RECORD" - | R
proj Namer s Uovow Focllosiy  Jvas LTS 6% D;.g PAVGE
Lomnon %LWL:: (_&‘\ : : . : S _

gg Sampiers Name: __ . Tl
' l Weather Condlmns. _Q.,u,«u_.—,}

TDCEcmm(&mLS)

'1 WATERLEVELDATA (mmc; .o e

" a Depth to water (f) = A8 - N WmTabIeElev

I b. Total Well Depth C= 3637 e TapeCw(TC)‘ -
M c Léngm‘ofWatctColn;ﬁm, = 630 26367 (h a) . -' o Wdle. Gxgn -
' d, Casing Volume ~ . = 113 (c.  [galft casing]) - BN )
- lmgﬂ:offﬂmm l.,,.»s'_fo,f - T 1 i oispin
l £ Fxltzrpackvohme | - €30 (. x (galitt flier packd dincasing = 0SSgalt

"Gl L : ~\lﬂ-ill.lilleﬁl.kﬂ = 121 1

' 2. WELL PURGING DATA: — - - !

‘-';a.PurgeMeﬂnd' | {.wsL Q,Wou/u):@zm

. b. Reqmredl’m'sevmm(@u‘:‘ gallompuweuvolm)- Fit ?‘JLMb

c. ledTemg.qupmentUsed QS—’ 3§D° Pu—F"‘)p"SC H@L’th’J r-‘-—L‘

B ¢ Jwor\[i8s[ 1o | 150 64 | Cleer 0 Pp.3e”
ml3s [t |8y 3w | 385 133 Qe lyow’
B e a8 40 [Cuw —  —  Tew |
l3s lenge (19 4t | o | 53 lclewr 0 110397 I

la SAMPLE COLLECTION: Method LJf.ng __ Coaiainer uﬂ&s __ Preservation T Wl

| Asalysis BDID/ 020
l commm's.nmmxs -

L1 2BAMEMOSOL 10T 1- 2203 CR WP | Lo S _ @nﬂu\nm )




l Bl} Brown and caldwell -

Consultants . S R o o _,de‘-’. )-8

l - S GROUNDWA‘IT:‘.R SAMPLE COLLECTION RECORD

'ijectNameakN EW gnr.[ﬂ(—'yu—. - Job No.:' }l?’S’D& .. Dan:: L/f‘t/‘?.l :
Do Loadvy Qﬁ( : -
'SamplmNm ’lLﬁﬂk—jl

Weather Conditions: Quayees

| TOCBemm(franLS)

| l L. WA'IERLEVELDATA. (t'mmTOC)

© aDephwvms® =AD" Water Table Elev..
) l b. Total Weli Depth = UL AR ) ~:"rapeCourl‘C} »
¢ Length of Water Column = _%5.5¢ _ b-n) . WeibDa 4%g
l -d.CasmgVolmne = \bbl (c.x[galm:cusingl) ‘ .
© o Llemghoffilerpack” = _\0 | 2ncsing = 0l6gR |
f. Fil : = bW e ‘ ' " | 4incasing . . = 065gaR
' 'mem{m —— xR therpack) 10-in. bole filter pack = 121 galt -
g TOTAL WELL VOLUME = '.P’:.‘i @ +£) o © .1 12-n bole fikerpack = 18 gail |
- S - ‘ | Gin.casing . = 147gaMR

l 2. WELL PURGING DATA:

| ~ 2. Purge Method _ [VJ-EL K—wﬂu/ \A):wa— uj;m.‘

. bRequn'ede'seVolum(@’l’-W gallonspuwellvolume)- 2302 Ll
. Pl Tesiag; Equipment Usd \st 3509 Tyt SC HNL -rwl,.mr;

CA 1\_:\{( B j6as| o |3 [ Cledy 19507
al-25  lwse [185 4o | 665 | W Clecens . ]G67
l “ 50 [wot [1@r|Foo| 655 | lo | U« . [

N .
rvesmnd-mttter-u— e . . ;

.lasum_scou.scnon Me&udm/\%”w Coatsiner __Y \)SP(, _ Prwm

mm POIo / ?Du

qunms : : : o




Consuttams

l Bl} Brown and caldﬁeil

w,;m., 4/?;‘; _

GROUNDWATER SAMPLE COLLECTION RECORD

ijectNameMc o . JobNo: __Z/ %3 -O§\. - Dale:

Lmon ——Sen Leoni, P

ELUE

‘ SampiersNanie . m’l' /Tl‘- /Wﬁ

 Weather Conditions: __

. 1 WATERLEVELDATA.(&MTOC) S e o

c. Length of Water Column

a Depth 10 water (ft)
. b Total Well Depth

d Casmg Volume
 e. Length of filter pack
. f qu:r pact volumc

‘Tocmm(ﬂmm)

L4

.efaﬁzz_.(b - | / Well Dia. __¢? 3. &

_%(c xtgavmmgn |

&.sv (cx(galfﬁﬁltctpmk]) e Lin, casing

’

sﬂiﬁm.
.Oﬁm
'10-in._bole filter pack = 121 galfft

8 TOTALWELLVOLUME g ;,%(d +1) .

22 WELL PURGING DATA.

'a.Pm'geMethod

12-in. bole filter pack = 1.8 gal/ft
G-n@g . = 147 gal/t

@ 35"’5"’/“3

Lzs  lwss laselzos | %o |3s0m

3. SAMPLE COLLECTION: Method _ocozbora,  Container _Lreed sy Preservation _(Scgo s Ac/

/{f é’/“ _c;_

nnmm'\lmuouummu.m

GMS-PSE2S '



- I B . -'Browh an4d. ﬁaldwéll :

Consuitants

‘WellNo, /| W-ID

: GRDUNDWATER SAMPLE COLLECI'ION RECORD

PTDJBCleiP‘ s |2“J("1V*1 _JobNo.: ?f,.’?'q"-ﬂ
Location: %—- Lca».c]w , CA f -

‘Date: _ ‘Z-/.'M 3

Sampiers Name 1 Lt-f(ﬂ-—:b

‘Weather Condnions. jmpscl

:

'1 WATERLEVELDATA& (from TOC) TR

aDepthtowater(ﬁ) - é‘ﬂbﬂf
bTolnlWellDepth S IL%B
c‘_Lengd;ofWat_:rColumn = 1 18 (b a.) ‘
d. Casing Volume < = _H-13 (c.x{g_allﬁeasi:ng})

e Lenghof filterpack . o= __ 3

f Fltrpackvome = _3¥0 ¢ x[gallftﬁlwtpackl)

& TOTALWELLVOLU]\rlE= 913 (¢+r)

2. WELL PURGING DATA:

" a. Purge Method ’ﬁr.igm L-'/\ﬂ):tf—a’"

TOC Elevation (from LS)

Watﬂ'Tath:lev
TapeCon'(TCJ
Well Dia _ 4*3"

2in. casing -~ = 0.06gm
&-in. casing = 065 gt
10-in. hole filterpack = 121 gl .
12-in. hole filter pack &= 1.8 galift
6-ini. casing = 147 R

b. Required Purge Volume (@ 2i3 ga.llomyerweu volume)- 44

c. Felchsung,EqmpmemUsed YL 3 W f” Torp mSC

v ‘i?ﬂ‘p{% !bgl‘ o R |
- liess pWa [30 [ e | 13 - | Clody e
1 Tww 1w [ pso 150 27 | Clad 3.3 1

oo Hel

‘Analysis '8?)(0 / 2Ot

l 3. smcou.zcnou Metbod %( m"“'—Conumu y Uﬂ‘\f

~ Pres ervation Vi< o per >

' | qorwmrs,_m_s

111 US2EAMEMCHNG01 W01 220300 WPS
QMI-TSEZS




lB Bmwnandcalmu T
Consultants T S WeaNo )

l_ S GROUNDWATER SAMPLE COLLECTION RECORD °

. Project Name: _-:EMH—? ﬂw P‘.Jt«\,._\ Job No.: -‘H?S'OB __ Da: Z/Iq_/@{ o
: mesm,w.iwm ’ - | S |

>

Samplers Name:; _ jwm
l wmgr.Cond;m, _Crores _|,\

-_ l L wsmnuzvm_m'm (ﬂmn'IOC) A _ | ,
\ L qeNT ©° Water Table Elev.
| a.Depthtowater(ft) e : 5 -

l b. Total Well Depth = _vg> o ) R Tape._Cm:_t-,(TC) i

¢. Length of Water Column =ﬂ(b.-_a_.)/ Lo : Welan. gusw

. d. Casing Volume L = 15 ‘f? (c. x [galfft casing]) S - .

. Length of fterpack = = __LO~ | 2in casing = = Ol6glm |

f - 6P & | 4incasing 0w O&SgaR

l- Filter pack volume 2 st e pack) o 10-in. bole filtér pack = 121 galift

g TOTALWELLVOLUME = N> _d.+1) g L 12-in. bole filterpack = 18 gabt |

| S en g el |

l 2. WELL PURGING DATA
S a.Pm'geMethud : lm,L ("w w/ LIM'TLJ»—;
. ' b. Required Purge Volume (@ 313 - gallonspetweﬂvolm)- “o6.4 L..- '

I 2 oo [184 | el [ 85D 5+ |l 4 |

1 % Joons [ ge [ ] 330 1 38 | e N I -

. u o logrsy [\l (e | e |30 Cloar - - - -fq,;o’, I .

e O‘us‘l. 133 -1;({ 420 |28 [ Cwn 19 1
— —- o5 _ 5 l

c. Field Testing; Equipment Used __ WSL - D500 LY u—pha HaL th,;,.&

l 3, smcou.scnou Method L-mm Container W)\)‘S”‘ ‘Preservation Bis Hek ho g
, s - Analysis __C 81—‘“9 j* gois’ - _ R —
. commNTs' NTS, VWARKS\ ARKS |

U EEMEMOSG01 10N ZATICR NS S - S ' : | ' S




" 'CHAIN OF cus*roov RECORD - - _ BCA Log Number LL »

,Chentname 6 . C 'd |1 C Sm-.—m ‘*3 : Pro|ector PO#‘ -O} _. - '- .. / Analyses re-qwrecl

Address 3&(% 6“‘.1&”1 A ‘ Phcme#('Sl ‘J("l}} -‘1’0 o ) .
Cw,Staie.meL é H*,H!Cﬂ HepnnaTmpM H‘llw .- _ . | !

S SRe

a : Type® Sampledby - Number | . 0 £ A ' o
il oo | | TS, o | SOE /) M ——
| |2/ [ 1oie | 6L VE-—\ M XU T T ] e {W,( RN
728 S N 1 B I S
L1 Jos [ [ |ws < x x| i

= |1 s | | w6 Y A e
o | 1. nge [ ] jw3 ERESS ,
AL e [ 1 Jo-s -~ 19 xlx

3 3 | w-2 S NE
2 |diks hwov | o | -0 o Xk

Lo Signature ' . PrintName - - - Company L : Date 2 Time
Retinquished by C],}ﬂ[b—jl jL&P\,&:\T‘, S \P,C(_, [?H . = Mﬁ a3 |14 20
Received by - :

Refinquished by C R ' ' - .
Received by B : : . o .

: Relmqmshedby : 0 - S : . S ) - ._ o . B - B ’ e
‘Received by Labutaiury W} éﬁg ’ ) (.l /% l/éﬂ //‘ﬂ % - gdﬁ’ - . V o ’ J/?/?ﬁ /4 120 .

BC ANALYT":AL s '_ "Note: Samples are discarded 30 days after results are reporied Untess other arrangements are rnade.’ *KEY: ww—Wastewater SU—Surface Watet” SO—Soit

"L 109255 Powsll Street, Emergwlle ca 94603 _(510) 428:2300 Hazardous samples will bg rqturned ta client or dtsposed ot &l client's expanse s ‘ SL==Sludge ' PE—Petroleum  OT—Other ~
[ 801 Western Avenue, Glendale, GA 91201  (816) 247-5737 Disposal arangsments: N ' - NA—tlonaqueous GW—G’W"C"@'B'_ AG—Agueous
[1 1200 Gene Autry Way, Anaheim, CA 92805, (714 9780113 NS i L :




CHAIN OF CUSTODY HECOHD : . PR R ~ ' secA Lag Number
Chem name 6 C(.\! ﬂ1 M\A 43 N Prrojec!i‘P%#<r‘ o .3 . ' 7 / — ‘ Ana|y595 req.mred - M
. i B vy AN [y
Ilﬁddress \{‘50 F \L Y IA L ._ . . Phone(lsw) ‘iB‘i’ 9blo S y
-{ City. State, : Report ’ s
. 5{;@4 Ha\, o *"\““33 Millawr ~ (o ,
Samptedby S Ry 4N
T _ g .
number | sampled | sampled -| below Sample descnpﬂon : - containers | ?\ . &t  Remars -
iy [ | 60 Bl - ~ Y XX i)l Aeotct m\
L | Jw-3 S S . B ol e I S I Ac»‘:ill Lo#mmmujih}
MEAIWR G [WR | S Xl | S O S o Rﬂaml Aum& ‘
N-Popy PIaA|
e "
.
S
: ngnature oy i : ) " Print Ngma B ! - Company T . ) ) 1 . Date . Tin;e "
/) Mfc_:ﬁ. et %wm a.lw [ YR T
"1 Received by : ) . . o e ‘ R '
: n’feﬁnquishedby
,Her.ceived by . _ _ _ i ) ) . . . : - ; . .
"Rel«nqu-s\hed by | - ' S o o HE 1.
_RecewedbyLaboralo% W @/@L} ‘a l/‘f/‘l @g . &b) 2 N ;A 7/75 /‘L/ go
BC ANAI.YTICAL S : " 'Note: Samples are dnscardedSOdays after tesults arg reportedunless other arrangements aremade. . “KEV:. WW—Wastewater SU—Surface Water S0—Sil i
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REPORT OF ANALYTICAL RESULTS..
LOG NO SAMPLE DESCRIPTION, GROUND WATER SAMPLES . o DATE SAMPLED
----------- e e e e S e e — e m e, —, ———— e — e e ——————————————
{ 02-447-1  B-1 ' 19 FEB 93
02-447-2 - W-3 - .19 FEB 93
02-447-3 ' W-10 19’FEB 93
PARAHETER 02 ~447-1 02 f|47-2 02 447 3
Volatile Organlcs (EPA 8240) : _ - ‘
Date Analyzed ! S . o ©02]24193. 02/24/93 02125/93 ’
Dilution Factor, Times . ' ST 250 .
"1,1,1-Trichloroethane, ug!L . o . <1 ;<1 <300
1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane, ug/L . B PR e | . <300
1,1,2-Trichloroethane, ug/L , ; ' ) o<« <« <300
1,1-Dichloroethane, ug/L S o <1 <1 © <300
1,1-Dichloroethene, ug/L’ - j . . S | o<1 <300
"1,2-Dichloroethane, ugfL - - _ . S s <1 . <300
1,2-Dichlorobenzene, ug/L ' s <l <1 t;oo-w
1,2-Dichloropropane, ug/L. - L . - E <1l ' <1 <300
1,3-Dichlorobenzene, ug/L . ' : <1 - <L <300
‘1,4-Dichlorobenzene, ug/L ) . <1 <1 <300
2-Chloroethylvinylether, ugIL <1 - S <300
i-Acetone, ugfL ‘ : ‘ : wo<10 T <10 420000
 Acrolein, ugfL - o ‘ . - <50 |, <50 . ~<20000 .
Acrylonltrlle, ug/L. oo , . <50 - <50 . <20000
Bromodichloromethane, ugIL , , ’ <1 - . <1 <300
. Bromomethane, ug/L : 3 e ) <l <1 . <300
Benzene, ug/L - o S ‘ IR < S <1 <300.
Bromoform, ug/L . T _ . <1 . <1 <300
Chlorobenzene, ug/L - e _ o hel <1 <300
Carbon Tetrachloride, ug/L - o : ]l _ o=l <300
Chloroethane, ug/L : : ' ‘ <1 <1. = <300. -
‘Chloroform, ug/L - A AR S <1l EETE S S <300
. Chloromethane, ug[L T , L <1 . <L 1 ..<300

1255 Powell Street . 7

Emeryville CA 84608 -
415-428-2300 7 .
TAX 415-547-3543 . -
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‘ DATE SAHPLED

_____,__;-_”--u____-------______-______--__-___-_--_-__-_a-__q- i e

19 FEB 93
19 FEB 93
19 FEB 93

_alerumochloromethane. ug!L

Ethylbenzene, ug/L
Methyl ethyl ketone; ugIL

"~ Methyl iscbutyl ketoge _ugIL_‘

Methylene chloride, ug/L
Trlchloroethene, ugIL
Trlchlorofluoromethane. ug /L

- Toluene, ug/L

Tetrachloféetheﬁe, ug/L
Vinyl chloride; ug/L

Total Xylene Isomers, ug/L
cis-1,2-Dichloroethene, ug/L

‘¢is-1,3-Dichloropropene, ug/lL
trans-1,2-Dichloroethene, ug/L
trans-1,3- chhloropropene ug/L
Other Volatile Organlcs (EPA 82#0)

' Seml—Quantlfled Results- &%

‘Diisopropyl Ether, ug/L.
-I-ISPRPYLLCHL ug i L

Analytical
== nalytica

B[: Bmwn and l:alllwell

<l

190
<1

<1 .

- 250

19

<1
24
<l

. <1

<1

20

| #300 -

‘4000

** Quantlflcatlon based upon cumparlson of total ion count of the compound,with '

that of the nearest intermal standard. _ o _ B _
e o pmmmmmmm—— s ———eseosse smme———e 'L-J-____..--C--_ -—..—‘-—---:»"- :

1255 Powell Street -
Emeryville CA 94608
415-428-2300 -

FAX 415-547-3643 -~
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con A

REPORT OF ANALYTICAL RESULTS : -~ Page1

LOG NC --SAMPLE DESCRIPTION GROUND WATER SAMPLES ' R E ‘ DATE" SA!CPLED
. 02-454- 1 . Ba1. T S - 19 FEB 93
02-454-2  W-3 o : a s o 19 FEB 93.
02-454-3 . W-10 Lo o o . 19 FEB 93
__________________________ e e e e e e e e
I PARAMETER 02-454-1. . 02-454-2 -0Z-454-3
- Alcohols I : -
‘@@ N-Butanol, mgIL ‘ _ ' EE o <5 <5 - <50
l. ‘Ethanol, mg/L- ' : - : . "}:5 L. <5 <50 -
~ Isopropyl Alcohol, mg!].. S T : : <5 . <5 ©. 750
( Methanol, mg/L = - . <5 . . <5 - %50
. Propanol, mg/L -~ = _ C _ <5 <5 <50
. Acetates by EPA 8240 . o S : ’ S
Date Analyzed - R . 02/24/93  02/24/93 02/25/93 - .
| Dilution Factor, Times o ' . 1 1 - 250
Butyl acetate, ug/L : <20 <20 <3000
Ethyl acetate, ug/L . : . - . <20 (<20 - - <5000
- Isopropyl acetate, ug/L _ _ <20 . <20 .. <5000
‘ ' K-Propyl acetate, ug/L .= L ' ' - <20 L <20 <50q’0
Bn Bmwnam_l Baldwell . ;. R o
l ‘ Analytlcal o : | | = \ 415-428-2300
_ . P

==} . o EAX415-547-3643
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Analy‘ti‘t:al Report:

 LOG NO: E93-02-447.

Received: 19 FEB 93 =

s

s

Pleasant Hill, California 94523 - e |
’ S : g Project: 7175-03
REPORT OF ANALYTICAL RESULTS n " Page 3
LOG NO SAHPLE DESCRIPTIDN GROUND WATER SAMPLES ’ 'DATE*SAMPLED
02 447-4 . W-5 "/ 19"FEB 93
02-447-5 -~ W-6 19 FEB 93
02-447-6'  W-7 "+ .19 FEB'93
02-447-7 W-8 § 19 FEB 93
02-447-8  W-9 3 ' 19 FEB 93
PARAMETER 02-447-4  02-447-5  02- 447-6  02- 447- 7 02 447 8
EPA Method 8ol . - R _ . :
Date Analyzed - - 02.25.93  02.25.93 02.25.93 oz.zslga‘\'oz.zs.ga
Confirmation Pate 02.25.93 02.25.93 02.25.93 02.25.93° 02.25.93
" Dilution Factor, Times . 50 .10 5 2. .1
1,1,1-Trichloroethane, ug{L <30 5.1 4.9 <1 716
1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane, ug/L . <30 ) <5 <3. - <4 . <0.5
1,1,2-Trichloroethane, ug/L . <30 <5 <3 .« . <0.5
~ 1,1-Dichlorcethane, ug/L <30 <5 . <3 Clax 3.3
. 1,1-Dichloroethene, ug/L - ° . <30 <5 . <3 1.2 S & R
‘1,2-Dichloroethane, ug/L - <30 . <8 <3 - o«l <0.5°
1,2-Dichlorobenzene, ug/L - <30 <5 <3 . < <0.5
- 1,2-Dichloroethené (Total), ug/L 2500 <5 66 2060 . 1.8,
1,2-bichloropropane, ug/L- <30 <5 ‘<3 . <1 T <0.5
1,3-Dichlorobenzene, ug/L <30 <5 <3 <1 ° - <0.5
1,4-Dichlorobenzene, ug/L <30 <5 <3 vo<1. -+ . <0.5
. 2-Chloroethylvinylether, ug/L <30 <5 <3 <1 . <0.5
. Bromodichloromethane, ug/L <30 <5 . <3 . <1. _ - <€0.5
Bromomethane, ug/L ' SL<30 . <5 <3 T o€l . <0.5
-Bromoform, ug/L - <30 <5. <3 . <« - <0.5
Chlorobenzene, ug/L <30 . <5 S <3 - <1 . <0.5
Carbon Tetrachloride, ug/L . <30 <5 <3 o <l L <0.5
" Chloroethane, ug/L - <30 P <5 <3 <1, <0.5
Chloroform, ug/L «30 <5 <3 <1l . . 0.60
| B ‘Brown and camwe!l | T EneniecAsas
‘ Analyncal : ‘ ' 415-428-2300
== e FAX 415-547-3643
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LOG NO: E93-02-447

Received: 19 FEB 93

Project: 7175-03

Page 4
DATE SAMPLED
19 FEB 93

19 FEB 93

19 FEB 93
19 FEB 93

D2-447-7 02-447-8

LOG HOD SAMPLE DESCRIPTION, GROUND WATER SAMPLES

02-447-4 W-5

02-447-5 W-6

02-447-6 w-7

02-447-7 w-8 ; r. z
et TERADI SN (A g ¢ IO N | T I ALl K
PARAMETER 02-447-4 02-447-5

Chloromethane, ug/L <30 <5
Dibromochloromethane, ug/L <30 <5
Dichlorodifluoromethane, ug/L <30 <5

Freon 113, ug/L <50 <10

Methylene chloride, ug/L <30 <5

Trichloroethene, ug/L - 740 340
Trichlorofluoromethane, ugfL <30 <5

Tetrachloroethene, ug/L i 3600 520

Vinyl chloride, ug/L 190 <5
cis-1,2-Dichloroethene, ug/L 2500 <5
cis-1,3-Dichloropropene, ug/L <30 <5
trans-1,2-Dichlorcethene, ug/L <30 <5
trans-1,3-Dichloropropene, ug/L <30 <5

<1 <0.5
<1 <0.5
<] <0.5
<2 <1
<] <0.5
o 7.6 99
<1 <0.5
<1- g2
170 <0.5
200 -1.8
<1 <0.5
<1 <0D.5
<1 <D.5

Bl} Brown and Caldwell

— Analytical

1255 Powell Street

Emeryville CA 94608
415-428-2300

FAX 415-547-3643



Analytlcal Report

LOG NO: 'E93-02-447

. ‘Rec_éivéd,: 19 FEB 93 .

. |
Mr. Todd-Miller
Brown and Caldwell
‘3480 Buskirk Avenue
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- REPOR'I‘ OF ‘AN_ALYTIGAL RESU'LTS _ 7 7~ page 5
_LOG NO - SAHPLE DESCRIPTION GROUN'D WATER SAHPLES E DATE SAMPLED
02- 447-& W-5- .. - ' C .+ - . 19 FEB 93
02-447-5 = W-6 IR - s " 19 FEB 93.
02-447-6  W-7° L e | | S /19 FEB 93
02-447-7° W-8 - : BT S 19 FEB 93 -
I 02-447-8  W-9 | ‘ v © 19 FEB 93
* - PARAMETER : SR ‘ 02 447-4 02:447-5 02 447—6 02 447 7 02-'447'-8
!__ .EPA Method 8020 , ; L . -
Date Analyzed . S 02.25.93 . 02.25.93 02.25.93 "'02.-25.934 . 02.25.93
‘@  Confirmation Date =~ = 02.25.93 --~  02.25.93 02.25.9%3 e--
l Dilution Factor, Times = 50 10 - -« 5 2 . pt
1,2- Dichlorobenzene, ug/L  , - <30 <5 7 <3 0« ~ '<0.5
;- .1,3-Dichlorobenzene, ug/L = <30 . <5 <3 o< v <0.5
I 1,4-Dichlorobenzene, ug/L: . <30 . <5 ' <3 <« " <0.5
' Benzene, ugf/L . <30 : <5 <3 . <« ' <D.5
' Chlorobenzene, ug/L ST <30 - <5 . <3 <1 . <0.5°
-Ethylbenzene, ugj/L . R ; <30 <5 <3 -« <0.5".
' Tolaene, ug/L S <300 . <5 <3 7 <1 - '<0.5
- Total Xylene Isomers, ugIL <30 - <5 . <3 . <4 <0.5

g8
N . _ _ k :
: . Do ‘ . L - -"1255 Powell Street -
B BI‘IIWI‘I ﬂllll caldwe“ : : : - - S L K Emeryvi]leQA94EOB -
: Analy‘acal o L . 415-428-2300

T FAX415-547-3643 .



